

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

FISHING IN PENOBSCOT AND PISCATAQUIS

CHAP. 4

1048

RESOLVES, 1965

Brookton Township, Washington County

Lot bounded N. by E. Armstrong; E. by Houlton-Calais highway; S. by A. Lyon; W. by Baskahegan Co. With buildings. Reference, deed Washington Registry, book 495, page 310.

Sell to John C. Lyon for \$367.64; and if he does not pay such amount within 60 days from the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$370.

Marion Township, Washington County

Lot betw. Highway & Cathance Stream, bnd. E. by Twp. line, with bldgs.

Sell to Julia F. Fenderson for 63.72; and if she does not pay such amount within 60 days from the effective date of the resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less than 65.

Trescott Township, Washington County

E. part lot 23, R. 2 betw. Old County Rd. & Timber Cove Rd., with bldgs. (B. 558, P. 552).

Sell to the highest bidder for not less than \$75.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 3

RESOLVE, Designating U. S. Route No. 2 as the 43rd Infantry Division Memorial Highway.

U. S. Route No. 2 designated as 43rd Infantry Division Memorial Highway. Resolved: That United States Route No. 2 in Maine is designated as the 43rd Infantry Division Memorial Highway, to perpetuate the memory of the citizensoldiers of Maine who served in this combat division in World War II; and be it further

Resolved: That appropriate markers at the Maine-New Hampshire boundary and the Maine-New Brunswick boundaries be erected and maintained by the State Highway Commission; and be it further

Resolved: That the 43rd Infantry Division Veterans Association is authorized to erect similar markers, subject to the approval of the State Highway Commission, at interior points on said highway.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 4

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Penobscot and Piscataquis Counties.

Fishing regulated; Penobscot and Piscataquis Counties. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to

RESOLVES, 1965

issue a rule and regulation relating to the following waters in Penobscot County and Piscataquis County :

Penobscot County

Sandy Stream, T2, R8 and T3, R8, to establish a 5 fish daily bag limit.

Mud Brook, T2, R8 and T3, R8, to establish a 5 fish daily bag limit.

Katahdin Lake, T₃, R8, to establish a general law bag limit and to prohibit the use or possession of live fish as bait.

Rocky Pond, T_3 , R8, to establish a general law bag limit, to prohibit the use or possession of live fish as bait and close to all ice fishing.

Trout Pond, T2, R7, to establish a 5 fish daily bag limit, to prohibit the use or possession of live fish as bait and close to all ice fishing.

Moose Pond, T₃, R8, to establish a 5 fish daily bag limit, to prohibit the use or possession of live fish as bait and close to all ice fishing.

Millinocket Lake, TI, R8 and T2, R8, in addition to the existing ice fishing regulations, to permit night fishing for smelts from the time the ice forms in the fall until March 31st.

Piscataquis County

Upper Togue Pond, T2, R9, to permit ice fishing for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time ice forms in the fall until March 31st. Open to all fish, except bass, during February and March.

Lower Togue Pond, T2, R9, to permit ice fishing for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time ice forms in the fall until March 31st. Open to all fish, except bass, during February and March.

Millinocket Lake, TI, R9 and T2, R9, in addition to the existing ice fishing regulations, to permit night fishing for smelts from the time the ice forms in the fall until March 31st.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 5

RESOLVE, to Change the Name of Muddy Pond, Damariscotta, to Paradise Pond.

Muddy Pond, name changed. Resolved: That the name of the pond in Damariscotta, County of Lincoln, heretofore known as Muddy Pond, is hereby changed to Paradise Pond.

Effective September 3, 1965